
1 

 

 ITEM # __22___ 
 DATE   02-26-19 

 
COUNCIL ACTION FORM 

 
SUBJECT: NEW WATER TREATMENT PLANT – CONTRACT 2:  SETTLEMENT 

AGREEMENT, FINAL CHANGE ORDER AND FINAL COMPLETION 
 
BACKGROUND:  
 
On October 14, 2014, City Council awarded a construction contract to Knutson 
Construction of Minneapolis, Minnesota for the City’s new water treatment plant.  The 
contract called for the work to achieve “substantial completion” by May 17, 2017, and 
“final completion” by August 17, 2017.   The City and the contractor disagreed on whether 
those contractual milestone dates were achieved, and also on how other contract terms 
should be applied in order to close-out the contract. 
 
Staff has engaged in more than a year of protracted negotiations with Knutson, including 
a failed mediation session in July 2018. Most recently City staff met with senior 
management from Knutson Construction (along with legal counsel for both parties) on 
February 4, 2019.  At that meeting the parties came to an agreement on the terms of a 
settlement agreement and the steps that would be performed to close out the contract. 
 
1) Punch List.  The punch list prepared by FOX Engineering (the lead engineer on the 

project) on February 1, 2019 contained six items.  Here is the negotiated status of 
each of those items. 

 
a) #46 & #47 – Cracks in the polished concrete floor slab on the ground floor in the 

administrative area.  The City agreed to accept the condition of the cracks “as is.”  
These two items were removed from the punch list. 

 
b) #195 – Relocated unit heater near Filter #1.  The unit heater has been relocated, 

and the missing insulation was installed on February 8.  This item is considered 
“complete.” 

 
c) #541 – Lighting controls.  For over a year, the lighting controls have not worked as 

intended (occupancy sensors not responding, timers leaving lights on 
continuously, exterior lights turning on during the day and shutting off at night, etc.).  
After replacing some equipment and having a new technician assigned to the 
project, the lighting controls have now properly functioned continuously for one 
month, a condition imposed by the City before accepting them as complete.  The 
City is now willing to accept this item as complete.  
 
Under this punch list item, Knutson is also required to provide IP addresses, subnet 
numbers, and a color-coded floor plan for the lighting control system.  Knutson 
agreed to make a good faith effort to get the electrical subcontractor to provide the 



2 

 

item, but admitted that as long as they are in a separate payment dispute with the 
subcontractor, they may not be able to force the subcontractor to respond in a 
timely manner.  Knutson was able to provide the IP addresses.  It was agreed that 
Knutson would make a concerted, good-faith effort to obtain the remainder of the 
required information. In exchange, the City would move this item from the punch 
list to the warranty list. 

 
d) #636 – LEED Enhanced Commissioning checklist. There are 31 items still open 

on the HVAC and electrical “issue tracking spreadsheet” used by the third-party 
commissioning agent, most of which are related to the building automation system 
(BAS). The original BAS sub-subcontractor has closed their local office and walked 
away from the project. As a result, the mechanical subcontractor had to secure the 
services of a different BAS contractor. The new BAS contractor has consistently 
been on site for several weeks and is making progress in addressing the numerous 
outstanding BAS issues. Because of the progress being made and the increased 
responsiveness of the on-site BAS technician, the City and Knutson have agreed 
to move this item from the punch list to the warranty list.   

 
This item #636 initially included a number of documentation requirements that 
Knutson was required to provide in order for the City to file for its LEED certification.  
An initial submittal was made to the US Green Building Council (US GBC) in 
November 2018, seeking 48 points. Forty points is the threshold that must be 
achieved to become “certified.”  Achieving a “certified” status is critically important, 
as the City will receive roughly $6.6 million in loan forgiveness from the Iowa DNR 
once the facility is LEED certified.  Knutson worked with the consultants to compile 
additional documentation for five of the points that were initially not approved.  After 
the City’s LEED consultant confirmed that the additional documentation was 
complete and likely to achieve the necessary points, the City agreed to remove the 
LEED documentation from the punch list.  A resubmittal of those five LEED points 
was made on February 7, 2019, with a response expected from the US GBC by 
March 7th.  A statement is included in the settlement agreement whereby Knutson 
agrees to cooperate should additional resubmittals be required. 

 
e) #647 – Missing Operations and Maintenance manuals.  Knutson has secured all 

of the missing documents and provided them to the consultants to be incorporated 
into the electronic O&M manual for the facility.   

 
With that, all items on the punch list were complete as of February 15, 2019. 

 
2) Progress on the warranty list.  Starting in late December, Knutson has shown an 

increased commitment to being responsive in addressing the items on the warranty 
list. Over the past month, items have been removed from the warranty list at a faster 
pace than new items are being added, and the list has shrunk considerably.  The most 
recent warranty list will be attached to the settlement agreement, with a commitment 
by Knutson to be timely and responsive in addressing those items for which they are 
responsible.  They are not agreeing that they have responsibility for every item on the 



3 

 

list, and there will be ongoing discussions between the contractor, the design team, 
and the City on some items. 
 

3) Final Payment to Knutson.  The settlement agreement calls for a final payment of 
$547,550 to be made to Knutson by March 1st. The City will retain $547,550 of the 
currently unpaid balance. The parties agree that there were no liquidated damages 
assessed, and that the City will not make a claim against Knutson’s performance 
bond. This amount fully covers the City’s out of pocket expenses incurred as a 
result of the delay in obtaining final completion, and provides compensation 
towards expenses that are more difficult to quantify, such as lost productivity. 

 
4) Substantial Completion.  The City resisted Knutson’s continued requests to have 

the dates of the various Partial Substantial Completion certificates changed to a date 
that differs from what was actually certified by the consulting engineers.  In particular, 
Knutson wanted the Full Substantial Completion certificate date changed from May 
23, 2018 to July 27, 2017 in order to trigger an earlier start date to the project’s 
warranty.  With the resolution of the warranty period (described below), this issue went 
away and the previously issued certificates can remain unaltered. 

 
5) Final Completion.  The parties agreed that the Final Completion date for the project 

will be March 1, 2019. The consultants have submitted a signed Certificate of Final 
Completion that reflects that date.   

 
6) Warranty Period.  It proved to be easier to simply agree on a warranty end date rather 

than argue over when substantial completion was achieved and the warranty started.  
That way, there was no pressing reason for Knutson to want the substantial 
completion certificates to be revised. As a part of the negotiated settlement, the parties 
agreed that the end date of the two-year warranty will be on December 31, 2019.  

 
7) Electrical Subcontractor’s Claim for Nonpayment. Schammel Electric, the 

electrical subcontractor on the project, has filed notice with the City and with Knutson 
that they have an unpaid claim in the amount of $674,541.60 for work on the project. 
Under Iowa Code Section 573, the City is required to withhold 200% of the amount of 
the claim by the subcontractor from the final release of retainage to the general 
contractor.  Alternatively, the general contractor can provide a discharge bond equal 
to 200% of the amount of the claim to protect both the City and the subcontractor.  
Knutson has provided a discharge bond in the amount of 200% of Schammel’s claim 
for unpaid work: $1,349,083.20.   

 
8) Final Change Order.  A final change order has been prepared by the consultant and 

signed by Knutson that certifies the final dollar amount of the contract, the date of final 
completion, and the conclusion of the warranty date.  A copy of the change order is 
included in the attached Settlement Agreement as Exhibit B. 

 



4 

 

Staff believes it is now appropriate for Council to: approve the Settlement Agreement; 
approve Change Order #26 that adjusts the final dollar amount and the start of the 
warranty period; and, accept the project as complete. 
 
 
ALTERNATIVES:  
 
1. Take the following three actions on the Water Treatment Plant – Contract 2. 

a. Approve the Settlement Agreement signed by Knutson Construction 
b. Approve Change Order #26, (Exhibit B in the Settlement Agreement), thereby 

deducting $547,550 from the contract amount and adjusting the warranty end date 
to December 31, 2019 

c. Accept the project as complete 
 
2. Direct staff to attempt to negotiate alternative terms or conditions.   
 
3. Take no action at this time.  
 
 
CITY MANAGER’S RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
Staff has negotiated with the general contractor on the project for over a year, going so 
far as to retain outside counsel with specific experience in construction contract law. 
Earlier this month staff was able to reach a settlement agreement with Knutson 
Construction that resolved the outstanding issues to both parties’ satisfaction.  The 
settlement fully covers the City’s direct out-of-pocket expenses, and provides 
compensation for a measure of intangible damages such as lost productivity of 
staff.  The settlement preserves a reasonable warranty period, and fulfills the City’s 
obligations to a subcontractor who has filed a claim for non-payment.   
 
Therefore, it is the recommendation of the City Manager that the City Council adopt 
Alternative No. 1 as described above.   
 
 
 
Attachment A – Settlement Agreement and Release, with Exhibits 
Attachment B – Engineer’s Statement of Completion 






































	22
	22 Attachment 1 of 2
	22 Attachment 2 of 2

